

SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
CIVIL LITIGATION CLINIC
833 McCarter Highway
Newark, New Jersey 07102



Linda Fisher, Esq.
Professor of Law

(973) 642-8700
Fax (973) 642-5939
Linda.Fisher@shu.edu

October 28, 2011

VIA HAND-DELIVERY

Clerk of the Supreme Court of New Jersey
Hughes Justice Complex
25 W. Market St., 8th fl.
P.O. Box 970
Trenton, NJ 08625-0970

RE: U.S. Bank N.A., as Trustee for CSAB Mortgage-Backed Pass-
Through Certificates, Series 2006-3 v. Maryse Guillaume,
Emilio Guillaume, City of East Orange
Docket No. 068176

Dear Sir or Madam:

This office represents *Amici Curiae*, Seton Hall Center for Social Justice and the Center for Responsible Lending in support of Defendant-Petitioners Maryse and Emilio Guillaume in the above captioned matter. Enclosed please find for filing:

- Original and eight copies of Brief of *Amici Curiae* in support of Defendant-Petitioners;
- Original and one copy of Certification of Service;
- Stamped self-addressed envelope.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE FAIR FORECLOSURE ACT REQUIRES LENDERS TO STRICTLY
COMPLY WITH ITS HOMEOWNER NOTICE REQUIREMENTS11

II. CONGRESS FAVORED HOMEOWNERS RAISING RESCISSION IN
FORECLOSURE. THIS CLEAR EXPRESSION IN THE STATUTE MUST
BE RESPECTED AND NOT BE REVERSED THROUGH THE IMPOSITION
OF PRECONDITIONS THAT DEPRIVE HOMEOWNERS OF THEIR DAY
IN COURT30

III. ENFORCING EXISTING EVIDENTIARY STANDARDS IN UNCONTESTED
FORECLOSURE ACTIONS ENSURES THE INTEGRITY OF DEFAULT
JUDGMENTS AND AVOIDS "TOXIC TITLE" PROBLEMS THAT ONLY
UNDERMINE THE HOUSING MARKET'S RECOVERY50

CONCLUSION.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Aames Funding v. Houston</u>	
85 A.D. 3d 1070, 926 N.Y.S. 2d 639 (2d Dept. 2011) -----	15
<u>Atl. Palace Dev., LLC v. Robledo</u>	
396 N.J. Super. 171, 178 (Ch. Div. 2007) -----	16
<u>Aurora Loan Services, LLC v. Toledo</u>	
2011 WL 4916380 (App. Div. Oct. 18, 2011) (unpublished) -----	71
<u>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Elghossain</u>	
419 N.J. Super. 336, 342 (Ch. Div. 2010) -----	34
<u>Bank of NY v. Parnell</u>	
56 So. 3d 160 (La. 2010) -----	3
<u>Bevilacqua v. Rodriguez</u>	
2011 WL 4908845 (Mass. S.J.C. Oct. 18, 2011) -----	63
<u>Botelho v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</u>	
692 F. Supp. 2d 1174, 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2010) -----	52
<u>Burrows v. Orchid Island TRS, LLC</u>	
2008 WL 744735, at *6 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008) -----	39, 57
<u>Cappuccio v. Prime Capital Funding LLC</u>	
649 F.3d 180, 188 (3d Cir. 2011) -----	45, 57
<u>Celino v. General Acc. Ins.</u>	
211 N.J. Super. 538, 544 (App. Div. 1986) -----	65
<u>Cho Hung Bank v. Kim</u>	
361 N.J. Super. 331, 346 (App. Div. 2003) -----	19
<u>Claypotch v. Heller, Inc.</u>	
360 N.J. Super. 472, 489, (App. Div. 2003) -----	70
<u>Coleman v. Crossroads Lending Group, Inc.</u>	
2010 WL 4676984 (D. Minn. Nov. 9, 2010) -----	55, 60, 61
<u>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</u>	
478 U.S. 833 (1986) -----	52
<u>Conduit & Foundation Corp. v. Atlantic City</u>	
2 N.J. Super. 433 (Ch. Div. 1949) -----	49
<u>Consumer Solutions REO, LLC v. Hillery</u>	
2010 WL 1222739, at *1 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2010) -----	61
<u>Cooper v. First Gov't Mortgage & Investors Corp.</u>	
238 F. Supp. 2d 50, 61-62 (D.D.C. 2002) -----	41, 44
<u>Court Investment Co. v. Perillo</u>	
48 N.J. 334, 331 (1966) -----	11
<u>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Pelletier</u>	
2011 ME 87, ¶ 13 (2011) -----	55
<u>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Wilson</u>	
2011 WL 148271 (App. Div. Jan. 19, 2011) (unpublished) -----	71
<u>Deutsche Bank v. Miele</u>	
20 Misc. 3d 1146(A) (Sup Ct, Richmond Cty 2008) -----	11
<u>DiProspero v. Penn</u>	
183 N.J. 477 (2005) -----	37, 54, 55
<u>Dobson v. Substitute Trustee Servs., Inc. & Wells Fargo Bank Minn.,</u>	
No. 260A11 -----	3
<u>EMC Mortg. Corp. v. Chaudhri</u>	
400 N.J. Super. 126, 139 (App. Div. 2008) -----	34
<u>Family Fin. Serv. V. Spencer</u>	
677 A.2d 479 (Conn. App. Ct. 1996) -----	49, 51
<u>First Nat'l Bank v. Office of the Comptroller</u>	
956 F.2d 1456 (8th Cir. 1992) -----	42
<u>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin,</u>	

444 U.S. 555 (1980) -----	53
<u>Galik v. Clara Maass Med. Ctr.</u> ,	
167 N.J. 341 (2001) -----	23, 24
<u>Hodges v. Sasil Corp.</u>	
189 N.J. 210 (2007) -----	21, 22
<u>Hous. Auth. of Morristown v. Little</u>	
135 N.J. 274, 283-87 (1994) -----	10
<u>Housing and Redev. Auth. of Tp. of Franklin v. Miller</u>	
397 N.J. Super. 1, (App. Div. 2007) -----	33
<u>In re Sterten</u>	
352 B.R. 380, 389 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2006) -----	60, 62
<u>In Re Taylor</u>	
655 F.3d 274 (3rd Cir. 2011) -----	69
<u>In Re Wilson</u>	
2011 WL 1337240, (Bankr. E.D. La. 2011) -----	69
<u>James v. Bridge Capital Corp.</u>	
2011 WL 309692 (D. Or. Jan. 27, 2011) -----	55
<u>Jobe v. Argent Mortgage. Co., LLC</u>	
373 F. Appx. 260 (3d Cir. Apr. 2, 2010) -----	57, 58
<u>Johnson v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</u>	
162 S.W.3d 119, 120-21 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005) -----	50
<u>Large v. Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp.</u>	
292 F.3d 49, 55-56 (1st Cir. 2002) -----	48, 50
<u>Marder v. Realty Constr. Co., 84 N.J. Super. 313 (App. Div. 1964)</u>	
aff'd, 43 N.J. 508 (1964) -----	11
<u>McCutcheon v. America's Servicing Co.</u>	
560 F.3d 143, 147 (3d Cir. 2009) -----	41
<u>New Brunswick Sav. Bank v. Markowski</u>	
123 N.J. 402, 425 (1991) -----	23, 33
<u>Nowosleska v. Steele</u>	
400 N.J. Super. 297 (App. Div. 2008) -----	10
<u>Option One Mortgage Corp. v. Massanet</u>	
2009 WL 380734 (NY Sup. Ct., Richmond Cty 2009) -----	14
<u>Rand Corp. v. Moua</u>	
559 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2009) -----	3
<u>Savard v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</u> ,	
2010 WL 2802543 (D. Colo. July 14, 2010) -----	55
<u>Shepard v. Quality Siding & Window Factory, Inc.</u>	
730 F. Supp. 1295, 1299 (D. Del. 1990) -----	45
<u>Sonderman v. Remington Constr. Co.</u>	
127 N.J. 96 (1992) -----	22
<u>Spencer Sav. Bank v. Shaw</u>	
401 N.J. Super. 1, 6 (App. Div. 2008) -----	15, 19, 34
<u>Sroczyński v. Milek</u>	
197 N.J. 36, 43 (2008) -----	20, 21
<u>State v. Black</u>	
31 N.J. Super. 418, 423 (App. Div. 1954) -----	67, 68
<u>Szczubelek v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</u>	
215 F.R.D. 107, 127 (D.N.J. 2003) -----	41
<u>Thomka v. A.Z. Chevrolet Inc.</u>	
619 F.2d 246, 249-50 (3d Cir. 1980) -----	44
<u>Torres v. Trenton Times Newspaper</u>	
64 N.J. 458, 461, (1974) -----	33
<u>U.S. Bank v. James</u>	
272 F.R.D. 47 (D. Me. 2011) -----	3
<u>US Bank v. Mathon</u>	
29 Misc. 3d 1228(A) (NY Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty 2010) -----	20

<u>US Bank v. Padilla</u>	
31 Misc, 3d 1208(A), (NY Sup. Ct., Dutchess Cty 2011) -----	20
<u>Wells Fargo Bank v. Ford</u>	
418 N.J. Super. 592, 599 (App. Div. Jan. 28 2011) -----	70
<u>Williams v. Chartwell Fin. Servs., Ltd.</u>	
204 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2000) -----	41
<u>Williams v. Saxon Mortg. Co.</u>	
2008 WL 45739, at *7 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 2, 2008) -----	58

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq. -----	37
15 U.S.C. § 1602(u) -----	46
15 U.S.C. § 1605(d) (1) -----	44
15 U.S.C. § 1605(f) -----	46
15 U.S.C. § 1605(f) (2) -----	47
15 U.S.C. § 1635(a) -----	45, 46
15 U.S.C. § 1635(i) -----	6, 37, 38, 47
15 U.S.C. § 1635(i) (2) -----	46
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a) -----	49
15 U.S.C. § 1692 -----	21
N.J.S.A. 2A:50-54 -----	15
N.J.S.A. 2A:50-56(a) -----	18, 27
N.J.S.A. 2A:50-56(b) -----	17
N.J.S.A. 2A:50-56(c) (1)-(10) -----	17
N.J.S.A. 2A:50-56(c) (10) -----	18, 24
N.J.S.A. 2A:50-56(f) -----	18, 32
N.J.S.A. 2A:50-55 -----	13
N.J.S.A. 2A:50-56(c) (11) -----	12
N.J.S.A. 2A:50-61 -----	19
N.J.S.A. 34:15-81 -----	20
N.J.S.A. 46:10B-36 et seq. -----	28
N.J.S.A. 46:10B-37(b) -----	31
N.J.S.A. 46:10B-37(c) -----	31
N.J.S.A. 46:10B-39 -----	28
N.J.S.A. 46:10B-50(a) -----	28
N.J.S.A. 54:5-104.29 to -104.75 -----	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. 1064 (Senate Committee's Statement)	
206th Leg. (N.J. May 8, 1995) -----	16
A. 1064 (Sponsor's Statement)	
206th Leg. (N.J. Jan. 24, 1994) -----	15, 16
Administrative Office of the Courts	
<u>New Jersey Foreclosure Mediation Manual</u> , -----	29
<u>Administrative Order 01-2010, In the Matter of Residential Mortgage</u>	
<u>Foreclosures...</u> , available at http://goo.gl/zVzff -----	38
